August 2016 Monthly Progress Report Highlights

Executive Summary (Page 11-12)
KEY ACTIVITIES THIS MONTH

Cost:

Project Overview

Nine miles of the system’s elevated guideway is up, with crews having built more than 420
columns and stressed nearly 400 spans throughout the West O‘ahu/Farrington Highway (WOFH)
and Kamehameha Highway Guideway (KHG) sections. In the Kamehameha Highway rail corridor
alone, more than 140 columns have been installed and more than 115 spans have been stressed
in Pearl City and Aiea.

HART Executive Director/Chief Executive Officer

On Aug. 18, the HART Board of Directors accepted the resignation of HART Executive
Director/Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Daniel Grabauskas. Subsequently, Michael D. Formby, a
HART Board member and Director of Transportation Services (DTS) for the City and County of
Honolulu, was appointed as Acting Executive Director of HART.

Recovery Plan

In August, a delegation of city and HART officials traveled to San Francisco, California for a
meeting with Federal Transit Administration (FTA) officials to discuss a recovery plan for the
Honolulu rail project. CCGS options are being evaluated to address the shortfall in revenue
needed to construct the full FFGA scope.

“As emphasized by FTA Acting Administrator Carolyn Flowers, the FTA is a partner with us on
the rail project,” said HART Board Chair Colleen Hanabusa. “Having all the stakeholders at the
table to discuss how best to build a functional rail project for the people of Hawai‘i was key.”

The FTA previously required HART to submit a Recovery Plan by the end of the year. During the
meetings, the Hawai‘i delegation reaffirmed the City’s commitment to build to Ala Moana and
secure funding to complete the minimum operable segment (MOS).

“Our federal partners made it clear that ending the project at Middle Street is unacceptable and
would risk the full $1.55 billion committed to the city through the FFGA (Full Funding Grant
Agreement),” said City Council Chair Ernie Martin. Based on the FTA’s inability to provide
additional federal funds at this time, the City requested additional time to submit its recovery
plan (mid-2017) and awaits a response from the FTA.

“We need the legislature’s support to invest in a better future with us and to recognize the role
rail will play in improving the quality of life for the people of Hawai‘i,” said Council
Transportation Chair Joey Manahan.

Project Budget $4,484.8 $2,269.4
Project Contingency $463.8 $0.7
Finance Charges* $173.1 $0.0
TOTAL $5,121.7 $2,270.1

* $173.1 million represents the project debt financing costs that are federally eligible. The total
estimated debt financing costs of the project is $215 million, per the FFGA Financial Plan.

Page 1 of 9



Schedule:

0 016
Overall Project Progress 51.5% 83.1% 77.7%
Overall Construction Progress 44.9% 78.9% 72.2%
Overall Design Progress 90.0% 100% 100%
Overall Utilities Progress 46.6% 100% 100%

* The progress charts reflect early program expectations regarding the type of contract, timing of award, design,
and execution of the nine western stations, eastern guideway and stations, and utilities work. These contracts
have been repackaged and rescheduled to later dates and once the overall schedule is rebaselined, the cost
curves will be revised to reflect the contract approved dates at that time. With the extension of the GET, the
curves are under review.

2.2 Project Budget (Page 15)

The Project Budget is being updated to reflect current program expectations and will be
finalized in collaboration with the Federal Transit Administration (FTA). The Project
Management Oversight Contractor’s (PMOC'’s) predicted Estimate at Completion (EAC) value,
not including finance costs, was $7.623 billion, based on FTA’s Beta Range model.

2.3 Project Contingency (Page 15-16)

$2.2M contingency drawdown during July 2016

2.4 Project Funding (Page 17-18)

$56.3M = GET surcharge received in July 2016

$6.6M = New Starts drawdown processed in July 2016, but not received until August 2016.
$13M = New Starts drawdown processed in July 2016, but not received until August 2016.
$2,250M = Total Cash Received Since PE

3 Schedule (Page 20-21)

HART continues to assess the potential construction Notice to Proceed (NTP) date for
Kamehameha Highway Stations Group (KHSG), the third western station construction contract.
KHSG's construction NTP date is yet to be determined due to access issues with preceding
contractor’s work. If granted NTP in Fall 2016, the KHSG substantial completion date will be no
earlier than second quarter of 2019, which will delay the Core Systems’ Interim Opening related
contract work. The deferred KHSG NTP impacts the Interim Opening date from September 2018
to no earlier than June 2020.

The Airport Guideway and Stations’ (AGS) construction NTP is currently scheduled for November
2016, once funding issues are resolved.

The City Center Guideway and Stations’ (CCGS) potential construction NTP has been updated to
August 2017, as per its contract addendum No. 11. With the CCGS on the critical path of the
program, the forecast for CCGS’ facilities construction completion is November 2023, and
systems installation and testing is forecasted to December 2024 with contingency. Further
revision to the NTP is needed to allow current funding issues’ resolution.

WOSG and FHSG stations’ construction has begun at Hoopili and West Loch Stations. WOSG
baseline schedule is not yet approved, but HART’s internal assessments indicate several months
of delays. The first FHSG progress schedule is being reviewed and reflects several months of
delay beyond contract substantial completion as well.

Page 2 of 9



Key Content Change from the July Report:

e Pg. 21: The Interim Revenue Service Date in the Master Project Schedule Summary
(MPSS) has shifted from Sept. 24, 2018 to Dec. 31, 2020.

e Pg. 21: West O‘ahu/Farrington Highway (WOFH) contract completion has been updated
from July 1, 2016 to Nov. 16, 2016 to reflect Contract Change Order No. 00106.

e Pg. 21: Pearl Highlands Transit Center and Ramp H1R1’s procurement start has shifted
by one month from Sept. 15, 2016 to Oct. 17, 2016.

e Pg. 21: City Center Guideway and Stations’ potential construction Notice to Proceed
(NTP) has been revised from May 15, 2017 to Aug. 29, 2017.

4 Contract Status (Page 22, 110)
Contracts in Procurement

On Aug. 10, 2016, HART issued a notice of award to Starn O’Toole Marcus & Fisher, A Law
Corporation in the amount of $600,000 for the Complex Real Property Negotiations and
Litigation Support Contract.

On Aug. 31, 2016, HART issued a notice of award to Imanaka Asato, LLLC in the amount of
$1,200,000 for the Outside Counsel for Land Court Petition Services Contract.

Key Content Change from the July Report:

O Pg. 22: The projected contract substantial completion date for DB-550 City Center
Guideway and Stations has been changed from NTP+50 months to TBD, pending further
review of scope.

0 Pg. 22: DBB-602 UH West Oahu Temporary Park & Ride and Campus Road ‘B’ has been
included in the Remaining Contracts table.

O Pg. 110: The FD-440 Airport Station Group Final Design and Support contract substantial
completion date has been corrected as an incorrect date had previously been listed.

4.1 System-wide (Page 23-30)
A. Core Systems Contract (CSC)

Incurred-to-Date: $218,662,954
Percent complete: 36.4%
The Core Systems schedule and subsequent Substantial Completion date has been revised to
reflect the issuance of revised construction access dates for the west side nine (9) stations and
the anticipated construction schedule for the east side construction. AHJV has begun the
process of updating their baseline schedule to incorporate the new access dates.
Communications System design completion is delayed. HART continues to work closely with
AHJV to identify key issues and to implement the corrective action plan to bring design and
qualification testing to closure.
Key Content Change from the July Report:

O Pg. 23-24: The projected substantial completion date has shifted from July 2024 to October

2024.

B. Elevators & Escalators Manufacture-Install-Maintain (MIM)

Incurred-to-Date: $6,290,580

Percent complete: 12.3%

Re-bidding of the Airport and City Center sections of guideway with stations as Design-Build
contracts will impact the completion of the Elevator Escalator contract.

Page 3 of 9



C. Fare Collection System
e Incurred-to-Date: $593,840
e Percent complete: 3.8%
e Key Content Change from the July Report:
0 Pg. 30: Weighted value and planned value percentages have been included.

4.2 Section | — West O‘ahu/Farrington Highway (Page 31-41)
A. West O‘ahu/Farrington Highway Guideway (WOFH)

e Incurred-to-Date: $606,930,718

e Percent complete: 93.3%

e Asof the July 2016 progress update, substantial completion beyond November has been delayed
by 6 months due to the work scheduling of all LCC construction activities, including KIWC's
unilateral stoppage of work for a period of time.

e Key Content Change from the July Report:

O Pg. 31: Based on discussions with KIWC, HART is working on executing a bilateral time
extension with KIWC for a new substantial completion date.
0 Pg. 31: The current contract value has increased due to a change order.

B. West O‘ahu Station Group (WOSG) Construction
e Incurred-to-Date: $3,064,070
e Percent complete: 5.5%
e Contractually, the projected substantial completion is March 2018. However, once the baseline
schedule is accepted and updates received, it is expected that the forecast will change.

C. Farrington Highway Station Group (FHSG) Construction
e Incurred-to-Date: $450,000
e Percent complete: 1%
e Timing of the Value Engineering Cost Proposal (VECP) and how the work will impact the project
schedule and projected substantial completion may affect the critical path if the VECP is
incorporated into the contract.

D. Maintenance and Storage Facility (MSF)
e Incurred-to-Date: $274,180,830
e Percent complete: 99.8%

4.3 Section Il - Kamehameha Highway (Page 42-49)
A. Kamehameha Highway Guideway (KHG)

e Incurred-to-Date: $296,348,421

e Percent complete: 76.1%

e HART is currently investigating options to mitigate delays with the KHG contract. HART’s position
with these mitigation actions is that the projected substantial completion will be May 2017,
although KIWC's progress schedule shows the guideway structure completion in June 2017 and
the remaining roadway/civil work being completed by June 2018.

e Key Content Change from the July Report:

O Pg. 42: HART is currently investigating options to mitigate delays with the KHG contract.
HART's position with these mitigation actions is that the projected substantial completion
will be May 2017.

Page 4 of 9



B. Ramp H2R2

e Incurred-to-Date: $1,311,578

e Percent complete: 25.2%

e Achange order is in process to the contract documents that extends the contract completion
124 days as a result of an approved time impact analysis resulting from an unforeseen condition
encountered in the beginning of the project (contaminated soils).

e Key Content Change from the July Report:

O Pg. 46: The projected substantial completion date has shifted from April 2017 to May
2017.

C. Kamehameha Highway Station Group (KHSG) Construction

e Incurred-to-Date: $0

e Percent complete: 0%

e Akey issue remains the determination of when to officially issue NTP to the contractor. This
issuance is contingent on the contractor getting full or shared access to the Pearl Highlands,
Pearlridge, and Aloha Stadium Station sites. Coordination meetings with the WOFH and KHG
guideway contractors remain ongoing to ensure the proper transfer of site access.

e Clarified scope and updated pricing for Contractor Change Order (CCO 00001) to incorporate
Issued for Construction drawings and specifications.

4.4 Section lll - Airport (Page 50-55)
A. Airport Section Guideway and Utilities Final Design
e Incurred-to-Date: $41,647,169
e Percent complete: 96.6%
e Design services concluded with notice of award of AGS DB.
e Key Content Change from the July Report:
0 Pg. 50: A projected substantial completion date of April 2017 for contract FD-430 (Design)
has been included.

B. Airport Section Utilities Construction

e Incurred-to-Date: $15,531,901

e Percent complete: 57%

e The current substantial completion date is being revised from July 13, 2016 to Sept. 11, 2016 in
a change order.

e Several work items are being removed from Nan’s scope of work due to unresolved conflicts
with the Navy and potential significant cost and schedule impacts.

e HART is processing a time extension to modify the current contract substantial and final
completion dates.

e Key Content Change from the July Report:

O Pg. 52: The current contract value has decreased due to a change order.

C. Airport Station Group (ASG) Final Design
e Incurred-to-Date: $10,059,820
e Percent complete: 87%
e Key Content Change from the July Report:
O Pg. 54: A projected substantial completion date of October 2016 for contract FD-440
(Design) has been included.
O Pg. 55: The earned value percentage has been corrected.

Page 5 of 9



4.5 Section IV - City Center (Page 56-59)
A. City Center Section Guideway and Utilities Final Design
e Incurred-to-Date: $43,605,272
e Percent complete: 93%
e Key Content Change from the July Report:
0 Pg. 56: A projected substantial completion date of April 2018 for contract FD-530 (Design)
has been included.

B. Dillingham and Kaka‘ako Station Group (DKSG) Final Design
e Incurred-to-Date: $12,293,535
e Percent complete: 62.6%
e Key Content Change from the July Report:
0 Pg. 58: A projected substantial completion date of October 2016 for contract FD-550
(Design) has been included.
0 Pg. 59: The earned value percentage has been corrected.

4.6 Project-Wide (Page 60-66)

A. Program Management Support Consultant-2 (PMSC-2)
e Incurred-to-Date: $43,875,716
e Percent complete: 85%

B. General Engineering Consultant Ill (GEC-3)
e Incurred-to-Date: $30,460,903
e Percent complete: 65.4%

C. CE&I West Side Sections
e Incurred-to-Date: $28,003,077
e Percent complete: 52%
e Provided additional and extended staffing to support West CE&I efforts. A contract amendment
will be required for the additional and extended staffing.

D. CE&l East Side Sections
¢ Incurred-to-Date: $12,382,150
e Percent complete: 97.5%
e The URS contract was administratively closed out in April. Final cost information will be reflected
in a future Progress Report. Subsequently, this contract page will be removed from future
Progress Reports.

E. Construction Engineering & Inspection (CE&I) Il Contract
e Incurred-to-Date: $5,830,050
e Percent complete: 11%

F. CSC Oversight Consultant
e Incurred-to-Date: $17,301,205
e Percent complete: 39.3%

G. On-Call Construction Contractor
e Incurred-to-Date: $1,991,790
e Percent complete: 99.6%
Page 6 of 9



e The On-Call Contractor is in the process of being closed. All required work on this contract was
completed in July 2016.

5.3 Utility Agreements (Page 68-70)
HECO

e Horizontal Working Clearances Analysis — For Airport and City Center, HART and HECO have
agreed to underground the overhead 138kV lines. HART’s designers are progressing to a
preliminary engineering design with feedback from HECO. For WOFH and KHG, HECO has
successfully tested two new bucket trucks (not in their fleet) that can do the 46kV work with less
than their required working clearance. This would mitigate the need to relocate 90% of the 46kV
poles/lines that do not meet their required working clearances.

e Alternative Equipment — For WOFH and KHG, HECO has proposed that HART purchase (9) new
Altec bucket trucks to mitigate the 46kV clearance. HART is reviewing this. HECO and HART will
continue to look for alternative equipment that could possibly mitigate the 138kV working
clearance areas.

5.4 Right-of-Way (Page 70-74)
(data as of Aug. 1, 2016)

Remaining

Baseline Expended Bud Estimate to Forecast
Budget xp udget Completion Variance
Balance
Acquisition $ 201.70 | $ 9180 | $ 109.90 | $ 96.80 | $ 13.10
Relocation $ 2050 | $ 1440 | $ 6.10 | $ 1210 | $ (6.00)
Total (Million) $ 22220 | $ 106.20 | $ 116.00 | $ 108.90 | $ 7.10
Note

* Administrative overhead costs aggregated with the Acquisition and Relocation numbers
* Estimate to complete based on offers, appraisals or assessed values

6.1 Safety and Security (Page 75-83)

e Core Systems lost their full-time Ansaldo/H-JV Safety and Security Certification point of contact in
Honolulu that poses a concern of certification expertise and experience at the Core Systems
contactor level, and will impose a hardship to the HART Safety and Security Department efforts
until a full-time, qualified/certified replacement is on AHJV staff. A discussion will occur in
September on the status of the replacement manager.

e Ansaldo/H-JV’s deliverable schedule for the MOW Vehicles DCCC “Means of verification” has
significantly slipped as communicated at the weekly CSC certification coordination meetings. Slow
DCCC verification progress on the MOW vehicles is becoming a concern. HART S&S just received 4 of
the 8 DCCC checklists. All 8 MOW vehicles are on island and undergoing STCC verification efforts.

e The rail shims remain an outstanding issue. An extensive number of the 3/16” shims along WOFH
Guideway are cracking and shim heights are exceeding the 2” allowable height. An investigation is
underway and HART requested an analysis of why the shims are cracking. In addition, Ansaldo is
performing a 3" party independent review to identify any track construction concerns and potential
long term maintenance issues.

e Rusting and/or failing tendons in WOFH span segments have been identified. KIWC has been put on
notice. The condition is being investigated to avoid impacting the loading capacity of the spans.

e The specification and testing conformance checklist verification effort (% verified) lags behind
construction completion percentage due to the fact that a significant percentage of the needed
submittals are submitted at the end of the project; such as test reports, 0&M manuals, training, and
as-built drawings.

Page 7 of 9



Project-Wide Incident Activity

Environment 15
Loss or Damage 41 1 a) Minor Loss a) 8/5/2016 |a) WOFH: VAC truck struck a signal pole knocking it down.

*Reportable
Occupational 0 0
Injury/Illness

Security 64 1 a)Minor Loss a)8/5/2016 |a) WQSG: Ho'opi!i site broken into and locks cut on 2
containers. Nothing stolen.

**Loss Time a)Minor Loss a)7/28/16 |a) CE&I West: Worker reported to ER with back injury from
Occupational 8 1 being rear ended by 3rd party vehicle, and was sent home for 3
Injury/Illness days.

a)Minor Loss a)7/28/16 a) CE&| West: Worker rear ended by 3rd party vehicle while
Road/Vehicle - stopped ata crosswalk.
Driving 86 2 b)No Loss b)8/5/16 b) KHG: 3rd party vehicle lost control and drove into a parked
forklift. No damage.
a)Minor Loss a)8/25/2016 |a) AU: Struck irrigation conduit while excavating 16" waterline.
Service Strike 88 1 Repaired.

*Reportable incidents: Requires OSHA to be notified within 8 hours, and includes the death of an employee or hospitalization of three or more employees.

**Loss Time Injury: Time away from work due to injury.

Key Content Change from the July Report:
e Pg. 77: Atable for the “Hazard Tracking Log” has been included.

6.2 Quality Management (Page 83-86)
e Resolution of two (2) major WOFH NCR’s 549 and 398: Removal and replacement of tendons
with defective grouts.
e Resolution of one (1) major KHG NCR 199: Drilled Shafts (Cross Hole Sonic Logging Reports)
quality and repair.

6.4 Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) (Page 87)

$40,103,117 = total dollar participation for all DBEs on all HART contracts from 9/24/07 to
8/31/16

6.5 Planning and Environment (Pages 87-88)
e Submitted revised drafts of the following Post-Record of Decision’s (RODs) to FTA for review:

= Emergency Backup Generators
=  (City Center Section-Chinatown Station Post ROD for the Holau Market and Ai-Goto
Parcels

6.6 Risk Management (Page 89-90)
e The top risks from the most recent risk workshops are:

Enough available funding to complete the entire program

HECO East — Utility clearance issues

HECO West — Utility clearance issues

Misidentified and unidentified utilities on City Center Guideway and Stations project
De-energizing the existing overhead 138kv and 46kv lines on Airport Guideway and Stations
project

Page 8 of 9




e Late identification of additional 138kv created the additional need for permission to enter
property for utility relocation on City Center Guideway and Stations project

e Re-baseline the schedule for the Core Systems Contract

e HECO East Airport Guideway and Stations - Utility Clearance Issues

e Potential change orders in construction for the KHG project

e Potential change orders in construction for the WOGH Guideway project

e Procurement delays for City Center project

e Access for station contractors

6.7 Community Outreach (Page 91)
e Since the inception of HART, the outreach team has participated in:
0 1,004 Presentations and Events
0 560 Neighborhood Board Meetings
e HART'’s public outreach team responded to more than 100 public inquiries and comments this
month. Inquiries were related to project construction plans, and a majority of the comments
urged that the project not stop at Middle Street but continue on to Ala Moana Center.

6.8 Staffing (Page 92-93)

e Staffing:
0 Actual (Aug. 31, 2016): 130

e On Aug. 18, 2016, the HART Board of Directors accepted the resignation of the HART Executive
Director/Chief Executive Officer, Daniel A. Grabauskas and appointed Michael D. Formby as
Acting Executive Director. Formby was a sitting HART Board member and the Director of the
Department of Transportation Services (DTS) for the City and County of Honolulu. Formby
resigned from the board and DTS upon appointment as HART Acting Executive Director. As
Acting Executive Director, Formby will work with the HART Board to facilitate the search for a
rail construction interim Executive Director. The goal is to secure the services of a rail
construction interim Executive Director by late October 2016.

e The candidate for the Deputy Director of Operations and Maintenance position has accepted
the offer and the hiring action is being processed.

e Two positions have been added to support the HART Board of Directors: HART Board Staff
Assistant and HART Board Clerk.

e A Right-of-Way Agent position has been added.

Page 9 of 9



